10/	701/99 11:55 FAX 703	100° 12119.	9		,			
V 1	FORM PTO-1619A  Expires 06/30/88  OMB 0851-0023  SEP	7		N FORM COV			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					ent(s) or copy(ies).		
{	Submission Type		Cor	iveyance Typ				
Í	X New		I L⊸	Assignment	X Securi	ity Agreen	nent <sub>.</sub>	
.	Resubmission (Non- Document ID#			License	Chang	e of Name		
Ċ	Correction of PTO E	rror Frame #		Merger	Other			
<u> </u>	Corrective Documen	<del></del>		(For Us	U.S. GOVE se ONLY by U.S. Go	<i>rnment</i> overnment A	gencies)	
ì	Reel #	Frame #	_		partmental File		Secret File	
Ì	Conveying Party(ies)	)		Mark if additional	names of convey	ying parties		
	Name (line 1) Pri	ordial, LLC					Month Day Year 09011999	
٦	Name (line 2) a California Limited Liability Company Execution Date							
	Second PartyMonth Day Year						<u>Month Day Year</u>	
3	Name (fine 1)							
ľ	Name (line 2)							
Ì	Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						ceiving parties attached	
ļ	Name (line 1) CivicBank of Commerce If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not							
	Name (line 2) a California banking corporation domiciled in the ( States, an appoin					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
	Address (line 1) 2101	Webster Stree	ŧt				representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
ĺ	Address (line 2) 14th	Floor					Assignment)	
ĺ	Address (line 3) 0ak1	Citv		CA/USA State/Country		94 <b>61</b> 2		
ĺ	Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Į	Name				*			
	Address (line 1)		_					
	Address (line 2)							
Í	Address (line 3)							
}	Address (line 4)							
09/09	19/09/1999 DHGUYEH 00000078 5897417 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
01 FC		40.00 GP	-					
Į	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				_	_	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

01

FORM PTO-1619B Explires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT						
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number $(415)$	977-1692						
Name Susan M. Cunliffe								
Address (line 1) CivicBank of Comme	rçe							
Address (line 2) 455 Market Street								
Address (line 3) Suite 1220								
Address (Une 4) San Francisco, CA	94105							
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 6								
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached								
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)	e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Patent Num							
Patent Application Number (3)	5897417 Fatelit Mulli	<u>nuci (s)</u>						
	/							
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Presigned by the first named executing inventor.	atent Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT						
Enter PCT application number								
only if a U.S. Application Numb has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT							
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1								
Fee Amount Fee Amour	It for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): $$40$	. 00						
Method of Payment: En	closed X Deposit Account							
1	dditional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #							
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No [						
Statement and Signature								
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.								
TOBIN & TOBIN  By: Keith A. Kandarian	Beth a . Howlain	September 1, 1999						
Name of Person Signing Attorneys for CivicBank of Commerce	Signature	Date						

REEL: 010020 FRAME: 0035

## COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

Principal Coan Date Maturity Loan No. Call Collateral Account Officer Initials \$750,000.00 06 06 06 100003225 301 10 5MG 200
es a la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya

References in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.

Borrower:

PRIMORDIAL, LLC 3040 Larkin Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Lender: CivicBank of Commerce

Oakiend Main

2101 Webster Street, 14th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

THIS COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into between PRIMORDIAL, LLC (referred to below as "Grantor"); and CivicBank of Commerce (referred to below as "Lender"). For valuable consideration, Grantor grants to Lender a security interest in the Collateral to secure the Indebtedness and agrees that Lender shall have the rights stated in this Agreement with respect to the Collateral, in addition to all other rights which Lender may have by law.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Agreement. Terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code. All references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful money of the United States of America.

Agreement. The word "Agreement" meens this Commercial Security Agreement, as this Commercial Security Agreement may be amended or modified from time to time, together with all exhibits and schedules attached to this Commercial Security Agreement from time to time.

Collateral. The word "Collateral" means the following described property of Grantor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether now existing or hereafter Arising, and wherever located:

All inventory, chattel paper, accounts, equipment and general intangibles, together with the following specifically described property: furniture, including all intellectual property, including without limitation, patents, trademarks or trade secrets

in addition, the word "Colleteral" includes all the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and wherever located:

- (a) All attachments, accessions, accessories, tools, parts, supplies, increases, and additions to and all replacements of and substitutions for any property described above.
- (b) All products and produce of any of the property described in this Collateral section.
- (c) All accounts, general intangibles, instruments, rents, montes, payments, and all other rights, arising out of a sale, lease, or other disposition of any of the property described in this Collateral section.
- (d) All proceeds (including insurance proceeds) from the sale, destruction, loss, or other disposition of any of the property described in this Colleteral section.
- (e) All records and data relating to any of the property described in this Collateral section, whether in the form of a writing, photograph, microfilm, microfiche, or electronic media, together with all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all computer software required to utiliza, create, maintain, and process any such records or data on electronic media.

Event of Default. The words "Event of Default" mean and include without limitation any of the Events of Default set forth below in the section litted "Events of Default."

Grantor. The word "Grantor" means PRIMORDIAL, LLC, its successors and assigns.

Guarantor. The word "Guarantor" means and includes without limitation each and all of the guarantors, sureties, and accommodation parties in connection with the Indebtedness.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness" means the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, including all principal and interest, logether with all other indebtedness and costs and expenses for which Grantor is responsible under this Agreement or under any of the Related Documents. In addition, the word "Indebtedness" includes all other obligations, debts and liabilities, plus interest thereon, of Grantor, or any one or more of them, to Lender, as well as all claims by Lender against Grantor, or any one or more of them, whether existing now or later; whether they are voluntary or involuntary, due of not due, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated; whether Granfor may be flable individually or jointly with others, whether Granfor may be obligated as guarantor, surely, accommodation party or otherwise, whether recovery upon such indebtedness may be or hereafter may become barred by any statute of limitations; and whether such indebtedness may be or hereafter may become otherwise unanforceable.

Lender. The word "Lender" means CivicBank of Commerce, its successors and assigns.

Note. The word "Note" means the Change in Terms Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated July 13, 1999, which modifies the following described existing indebtedness: Promissory Note dated October 2, 1997, executed by Borrower, in the original principal amount of Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$500,000.00), as subsequently amended.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean and include without limitation all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, environmental agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the indebtedness.

RIGHT OF SETOFF. Grantor hereby grants Lender a contractual security interest in and hereby assigns, conveys, delivers, pledges, and transfers all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's accounts with Lender (whether checking, savings, or some other account), including all accounts held jointly with someone else and all accounts Granter may open in the future, excluding, however, all IRA and Keogh accounts, and all trust accounts for which the grant of a security interest would be prohibited by law. Grantor authorizes Lender, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to charge or setoff all indebtedness against any and all such accounts.

OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTOR. Grantor warrants and covenants to Lander as follows:

Perfection of Security Interest. Grantor agrees to execute such financing statements and to take whatever other actions are requested by

REEL: 010020 FRAME: 0036 REEL: 010020 FRAME: 0036